Effects of Solar Wind Parameters on the Location of Tail Reconnection

EARTH, PLANETARY, AND SPACE SCIENCES
e

1. Abstract

The Earth’s magnetotail contains a current sheet separating the anti-Sunward field of the
southern lobe from the sunward-pointing northern lobe. Herein, we report tail current sheets
that are supported by only electron currents. We examine one electron-only current sheet in
detail, and briefly discuss ten others. Three current sheets are interpreted in terms of the time-
evolution of reconnection onset. These current sheets show evidence of parallel electron
heating, perpendicular ion heating, and current sheet expansion. These features are consistent
with electron and ion behavior during traditional “electron-ion” reconnection. Ground-based
and in-situ data show that electron-ion reconnection occurs shortly after each “pre-ion
reconnection” electron-only reconnection event. This suggests that electron-only reconnection
can act as a precursor to electron-ion reconnection. We note that five events occur shortly
after a period of electron-ion reconnection, which suggests that electron-only reconnection is
more than merely a precursor to ion reconnection.

2. Electron-Only Reconnection

Recently, using the high time and spatial resolution of the Magnetosphere Multiscale (MMS)
Mission, several observers have reported a phenomenon dubbed “electron-only” reconnection
in various magnetic environments [Phan et al., 2018, Wang et al., 2018, Stawarz et al., 2019].
These observations meet every observational criterion for an EDR except the ion response one
might expect in traditional magnetic reconnection [Phan et al., 2018]. Two mechanisms have
been proposed for this process: low frequency, high amplitude waves (specifically below the
lower hybrid frequency) [Vega et al., 2020, Wang et al., 2018], and the current sheet having a
small length (in the L direction) to width (in the M direction) ratio [Mallett, 2019, Pyakurel et
al., 2019]. However, due to few observations and the disparate nature and rarity of “electron-
only” reconnection, a consensus on their origin or nature has not yet been established.

MMS 2 FPI Electren (xy) 2017
3«10t " SIS R AR S .

Brrtor——————=, |~ Magncic Ficld [nT] |
= 1

L Lp M.N Mlectn’c Field [mV/m] .
%

T M Number Density [#/cm™3] -

; : 1

5 / :
!

" Tipis | Temperature [eV] |

T
|

- Telled Electron Temperature [eV]
! : Q CW' :&\ ::: |
|

Al ful?

E Conv. [aW /m?] -

- VelL,ExB|L Ve, [km/sec]

[ VelL.ExBIM Ve u [km/sec] :

, -E%ttic Fielé(i;.)%tﬂ.(n'zV/m)Az/Hz ]
8 9 10 1
Seconds Since June 17, 2017, 20:24:00

- Ve[ LLExBIN
4 5 6 9 10 11
Seconds Since June 17, 2017, 20:24:00

Veun [kmvsec]

Contact Information

Mark Hubbert
University of California, Los Angeles
Email: mhubbert@epss.ucla.edu

Mark Hubbert}, Yi Qi!, CT Russell}, Jim Burch?, Barbara Giles3, Thomas Moore3

lUniversity of California Los Angeles, Earth, Planetary, and Space Science, Los Angeles, CA
2Southwest Research Institute, San Antonio, TX
3NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, Geospace Physics Laboratory, Greenbelt, MD

3. Electron-Only Time Evolution

Electron-Only Reconnection Criteria
Velocity (Y vs. X)

IlIII||||I[II[IIIIIlIIIIlII|||l1\I||IIII

Thickness (Y vs. X)

lIIIlllIIlIIIII|I|l||||||[|||||1\[llllll

T
T

We used four criteria to find
electron-only reconnection
events:

II[IIIIIII

—
(9] o
Illlllllll

WS SN R
S S R

1. Current Sheet Crossing
(B, = 0)
Absolute B¢, minimum
Lack of ion exhaust jets (v
< Vj4, NO vy, reversal)
Super-Alfvenic electron
exhaust jets (v, > v;4)
Lack of significant T;
response
Significant T, energization
Positive J « E'
Deviation of v,, from vgyp

GSM Y [RE]
(<]

1
W

i

Thickness [d,]

0 20 40 60.-l sol

I
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllIIllIl’i-lIlIIIll

-20 -10 0 10
GSM X [RE]

L LRI
T i e

200 km/sec I

—
(=]

IIIIII]IIIIIIIII

AT T o ST

./‘

L L

2
IiIIIIIIIIIIIllllll[llllllllll’i'll||||ll

-30 -20 -10 0
GSM X [RE]

ot B0 Y 2 B

-30

Velocity (Z vs. Y)

II]IlIIITII[IIIIIII[III]II11II[IIII[III

Thickness (Z vs. Y)

IIIIIIIIIIIIl|||I|l|II|IlII|I|IlIIIIIlI

T
T

—
o

o_lII||IITI|IIII|IIffllllllfll

—_
o

W
(9]

3

—2 \
_________ I

GSM Z [RE]
(]

1

W
1

(9]

Thickness [d,]

|

0 20 40 60 80

lllllllllllllIlllllllllll[Illlll[llllll

-20 -10 0 10 20
GSM Y [RE]

Vel. (km/sec)
77
69

200 km/sec ]

—
[w]
—
e

lllllllllllllllllllllllll[lll

. GSM Z [RE]
o
IIIIIIIIllllllllllllllllllll

I
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|

IIIIIIII|IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII||IIIIIII

-10 0 10
GSM Y [RE]

Z
-0.29
-0.33
-0.97

0.94
-0.82
0.57
0.03
0.88
0.84
-0.36
0.35

1
o
ofF
o

X
0.36
0.18
0.08
-0.01
0.08
0.22
0.65
0.07
0.41
-0.58
0.35

Y
0.88
-0.93
0.24
0.35
-0.57
-0.79
0.735
0.47
-0.34
0.73
0.87

Time Interval
7-20-17/09:59-10
6-17-17/20:24-25
6-19-17/09:43-44
6-13-17/21:09-10
7-06-17/05:38-39
7-24-17/13:04-05
7-26-17/17:39-40
8-07-17/11:04-05
7-23-18/15:04-05
7-26-18/13:05-06
8-01-18/12:58-59

Thick. (km,d,)
77, 9.3
69, 10

219, 14.6
860, 86
186, 29
204, 21
852, 72
410, 39
100, 8.4
720, 60
190, 40

— | [e e[| |un |4 (W (b |~

Time Evolution

We now use three “pre-ion reconnection” electron-only events (Event #1 (t), Event #2 (t,) [Wang
et al., 2018], and Event #3 (t3) [Yu et al., 2019], italicized in Table 1) and one EDR crossing during
well-developed reconnection observed by MMS in the near-Earth magnetotail to describe the
evolution of electron-only reconnection during “electron-ion” reconnection onset. Features of a
traditional EDR crossing were taken from MMS observations of the interval 08-10-2017/12:18-19
[Li et al., 2019, Zhou et al., 2019].

| | T
: Te,/Te, Ratio
|

Events #1-3 display a transition from
a relatively undisturbed current
sheet to a well-developed,
reconnecting current sheet. The
thinnest current sheet displays weak
perpendicular electron heating and
no ion heating. However, as the
process develops, T,y and T; |
increase with respect to T, ; and

T; - The current sheet thickness and
Ey also increase. Eventually, the
temperature anisotropy and current
sheet thickness of “electron-only”
reconnection become consistent
with the thickness and anisotropy of
well-developed reconnection in the
near-Earth magnetotail.

IMF B,

To investigate solar wind
features, we propagated WIND
satellite data to the Earth’s
magnetopause [Lai et al.,
2019]. We observe southward
IMF B, turning less than one
hour prior to four of five
events (Events #2-5),
suggesting that magnetic flux
was being carried to the
nightside during these
intervals.

IMF Bz [nT]

-100 =50
Time Relative to Event [min]

AE Index

We then examined AE index
and DST index data from the
World Data Center for
Geomagnetism in Kyoto over
the 6 hours prior to and
following each “pre-ion
reconnection” observation.
The AE index was perturbed
significantly within 60 minutes
after three of our five “pre-ion
reconnection” observations
(Events #2,3,5).

AE Index [nT]

AE Index [nT]

AE Index [nT] |
50

20 30 40
Minutes Since EO Event

60

5. Conclusions

In this study, MMS observed 11 events of “electron-only” reconnection, characterized by a B,
reversal, B¢, minimum, super-Alfvenic v,;, lack of ion response, electron heating, positive J-E',
deviation of v,, from vgg. Five events occurred prior to traditional reconnection, five events
occurred after traditional reconnection, and one occurred with no traditional reconnection
signature before or after the event. The thicknesses of these current sheets vary from sub-ion
scale to ion scale. Isolating three “pre-ion reconnection” electron-only events, we find that
electron-only reconnection develops in time into traditional “electron-ion” reconnection with
an increase in parallel electron heating and perpendicular ion heating. This anisotropy
eventually reaches the scale seen in well-developed reconnection regions. Over time, these
current sheets also increase in thickness. These events’ durations suggest that this process
develops on a timescale that well exceeds 10 seconds. These events also occur less than 60
minutes after southward IMF B, turning and prior to geomagnetic response. Our findings
provide evidence that electron-only reconnection occurs in a transient fashion and can
contribute to the onset of traditional magnetic reconnection in Earth’s magnetotail.

References/Acknowledgements

[1] Phan, T. D., Eastwood, J. P., Shay, M. A, Drake, J. F., Sonnerup, B. U. 0., Fujimoto, M., et al. (2018), Electron magnetic reconnection without ion coupling in Earth’s turbulent magnetosheath. Nature, 557(7704), 202—206. doi:10.1038/s41586-018-0091-5
[2] Wang, R., Lu, Q., Nakamura, R., Baumjohann, W., Huang, C., Russell, C. T., et al. (2018), An Electron-Scale Current Sheet Without Bursty Reconnection Signatures Observed in the Near-Earth Tail. Geophysical Research Letters, 45(10), 4542—-4549.
doi:10.1002/2017GL076330

[3] Stawargz, J. E., et al. (2019), Properties of the Turbulence Associated with Electron-only Magnetic Reconnection in Earth's Magnetosheath, Astrophys. J. Lett., 877(2).

[4] Vega, C., Roytershteyn, V., Delzanno, G. L., & Boldyreyv, S. (2020), Electron-only Reconnection in Kinetic-Alfvén Turbulence. The Astrophysical Journal, 893(1), L10. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab7eba

[5] Mallet, A. (2020), The onset of electron-only reconnection. Journal of Plasma Physics, 86(3), 905860301. doi:10.1017/S0022377819000941

[6] Pyakurel, P., Shay, M. A., Phan, T. D., Matthaeus, W. H., Drake, J. F., TenBarge, J. M., et al. (2019), Transition from ion-coupled to electron-only reconnection: Basic physics and implications for plasma turbulence. Physics of Plasmas, 26(8), 082307. doi:10.1063/1.5090403
[7] Yu, X., Wang, R., Lu, Q., Russell, C. T., & Wang, S. (2019). Nonideal Electric Field Observed in the Separatrix Region of a Magnetotail Reconnection Event. Geophysical Research Letters, 46(19), 10744-10753.

[8] Li, X., Wang, R., Lu, Q., Hwang, K.-J., Zong, Q., Russell, C. T., & Wang, S. (2019), Observation of nongyrotropic electron distribution across the electron diffusion region in the magnetotail reconnection. Geophysical Research Letters, 46(24),14263-14273.
doi:10.1029/2019GL085014

[9] Zhou, M., Deng, X. H., Zhong, Z. H., Pang, Y., Tang, R. X., El-Alaoui, M., et al. (2019), Observations of an electron diffusion region in symmetric reconnection with weak guide field. The Astrophysical Journal, 870(1), 34. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf16f

We acknowledge Dr. Keith W. Ogilvie for providing Wind SWE data, Kyoto Data Center for providing AE Index data, Prof. Christopher Russell for providing MMS FGM data, Dr. Barbara Giles for
providing MMS FPI data, and Prof. Robert Ergun for providing MMS EDP data.




