

Effects of Solar Wind Parameters on the Location of Tail Reconnection Mark Hubbert¹, Yi Qi¹, CT Russell¹, Jim Burch², Barbara Giles³, Thomas Moore³

1. Abstract

The Earth's magnetotail contains a current sheet separating the anti-Sunward field of the southern lobe from the sunward-pointing northern lobe. Herein, we report tail current sheets that are supported by only electron currents. We examine one electron-only current sheet in detail, and briefly discuss ten others. Three current sheets are interpreted in terms of the timeevolution of reconnection onset. These current sheets show evidence of parallel electron heating, perpendicular ion heating, and current sheet expansion. These features are consistent with electron and ion behavior during traditional "electron-ion" reconnection. Ground-based and in-situ data show that electron-ion reconnection occurs shortly after each "pre-ion reconnection" electron-only reconnection event. This suggests that electron-only reconnection can act as a precursor to electron-ion reconnection. We note that five events occur shortly after a period of electron-ion reconnection, which suggests that electron-only reconnection is more than merely a precursor to ion reconnection.

2. Electron-Only Reconnection

Recently, using the high time and spatial resolution of the Magnetosphere Multiscale (MMS) Mission, several observers have reported a phenomenon dubbed "electron-only" reconnection in various magnetic environments [Phan et al., 2018, Wang et al., 2018, Stawarz et al., 2019]. These observations meet every observational criterion for an EDR except the ion response one might expect in traditional magnetic reconnection [Phan et al., 2018]. Two mechanisms have been proposed for this process: low frequency, high amplitude waves (specifically below the lower hybrid frequency) [Vega et al., 2020, Wang et al., 2018], and the current sheet having a small length (in the L direction) to width (in the M direction) ratio [Mallett, 2019, Pyakurel et al., 2019]. However, due to few observations and the disparate nature and rarity of "electrononly" reconnection, a consensus on their origin or nature has not yet been established.



Contact Information

Mark Hubbert University of California, Los Angeles Email: mhubbert@epss.ucla.edu

¹University of California Los Angeles, Earth, Planetary, and Space Science, Los Angeles, CA ²Southwest Research Institute, San Antonio, TX

³NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, Geospace Physics Laboratory, Greenbelt, MD

3. Electron-Only Time Evolution

We used four criteria to find electron-only reconnection events:

- Current Sheet Crossing $(B_L = 0)$
- 2. Absolute B_{tot} minimum
- Lack of ion exhaust jets (v_{iL} $< v_{iA}$, no v_{iL} reversal)
- Super-Alfvenic electron exhaust jets ($v_{eL} > v_{iA}$)
- Lack of significant T_i response
- Significant T_e energization
- Positive $J \cdot E'$
- Deviation of $v_{e\perp}$ from $v_{E\times B}$





		GSM Y [RE]				GSM Y [RE]
#	Time Interval	X	Y	Z	Thick. (km, d_e)	Vel. (km/sec)
1	7-20-17/09:59-10	0.36	0.88	-0.29	77, 9 .3	77
2	6-17-17/20:24-25	0.18	-0.93	-0.33	69, 10	69
3	6-19-17/09:43-44	0.08	0.24	-0.97	219, 14.6	73
4	6-13-17/21:09-10	-0.01	0.35	0.94	860, 86	172
5	7-06-17/05:38-39	0.08	-0.57	-0.82	186, 29	31
6	7-24-17/13:04-05	0.22	-0.79	0.57	294, 21	294
7	7-26-17/17:39-40	0.65	0.75	0.03	852, 72	284
8	8-07-17/11:04-05	0.07	0.47	0.88	410, 39	82
9	7-23-18/15:04-05	0.41	-0.34	0.84	100, 8.4	10
10	7-26-18/13:05-06	-0.58	0.73	-0.36	720, 60	120
11	8-01-18/12:58-59	0.35	0.87	0.35	190, 40	38

Time Evolution

We now use three "pre-ion reconnection" electron-only events (Event #1 (t₁), Event #2 (t₂) [Wang et al., 2018], and Event #3 (t₃) [Yu et al., 2019], italicized in Table 1) and one EDR crossing during well-developed reconnection observed by MMS in the near-Earth magnetotail to describe the evolution of electron-only reconnection during "electron-ion" reconnection onset. Features of a traditional EDR crossing were taken from MMS observations of the interval 08-10-2017/12:18-19 [Li et al., 2019, Zhou et al., 2019].

Events #1-3 display a transition from a relatively undisturbed current sheet to a well-developed, reconnecting current sheet. The thinnest current sheet displays weak perpendicular electron heating and no ion heating. However, as the process develops, $T_{e,\parallel}$ and $T_{i,\perp}$ increase with respect to $T_{e,\perp}$ and $T_{i,\parallel}$. The current sheet thickness and E_N also increase. Eventually, the temperature anisotropy and current sheet thickness of "electron-only" reconnection become consistent with the thickness and anisotropy of well-developed reconnection in the near-Earth magnetotail.







4. Solar Wind/Ground Conditions

IMF B_Z

To investigate solar wind features, we propagated WIND satellite data to the Earth's magnetopause [Lai et al., 2019]. We observe southward IMF B_z turning less than one hour prior to four of five events (Events #2-5), suggesting that magnetic flux was being carried to the nightside during these intervals.

AE Index

We then examined AE index and DST index data from the World Data Center for Geomagnetism in Kyoto over the 6 hours prior to and following each "pre-ion reconnection" observation. The AE index was perturbed significantly within 60 minutes after three of our five "pre-ion reconnection" observations (Events #2,3,5).



5. Conclusions

In this study, MMS observed 11 events of "electron-only" reconnection, characterized by a B_L reversal, B_{tot} minimum, super-Alfvenic v_{eL} , lack of ion response, electron heating, positive J·E', deviation of $v_{e\perp}$ from $v_{E\times B}$. Five events occurred prior to traditional reconnection, five events occurred after traditional reconnection, and one occurred with no traditional reconnection signature before or after the event. The thicknesses of these current sheets vary from sub-ion scale to ion scale. Isolating three "pre-ion reconnection" electron-only events, we find that electron-only reconnection develops in time into traditional "electron-ion" reconnection with an increase in parallel electron heating and perpendicular ion heating. This anisotropy eventually reaches the scale seen in well-developed reconnection regions. Over time, these current sheets also increase in thickness. These events' durations suggest that this process develops on a timescale that well exceeds 10 seconds. These events also occur less than 60 minutes after southward IMF B_Z turning and prior to geomagnetic response. Our findings provide evidence that electron-only reconnection occurs in a transient fashion and can contribute to the onset of traditional magnetic reconnection in Earth's magnetotail

References/Acknowledgements

l Phan, T. D., Eastwood, J. P., Shay, M. A., Drake, J. F., Sonnerup, B. U. Ö., Fuiimoto, M., et al. (2018), Electron magnetic reconnection without ion coupling in Earth erties of the Turbulence Associated with Electron-only Magnetic Reconnection in Earth's Magnetosheath, Astrophys. J. Lett., 877(2

I] Vega, C., Roytershteyn, V., Delzanno, G. L., & Boldyrev, S. (2020), Electron-only Reconnection in Kinetic-Alfvén Turbulence. The Astrophysical Journal, 893(1), L10. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ Mallet, A. (2020). The onset of electron-only reconnection. Journal of Plasma Physics. 86(3), 905860301. doi:10.1017/S0022377819000941

Pyakurel, P., Shay, M. A., Phan, T. D., Matthaeus, W. H., Drake, J. F., TenBarge, J. M., et al. (2019), Transition from ion-coupled to electron-only reconnection: 1] Yu, X., Wang, R., Lu, Q., Russell, C. T., & Wang, S. (2019). Nonideal Electric Field Observed in the Separatrix Region of a Magnetotail Reconnection Event. Geophysical Research Letters, 46(19), 10744-1075 8] Li, X., Wang, R., Lu, O., Hwang, K.-L., Zong, O., Russell, C. T., & Wang, S. (2019). Observation of nongyrotropic electron distribution across the electron diffusion region in the magnetotail reco

9] Zhou, M., Deng, X. H., Zhong, Z. H., Pang, Y., Tang, R. X., El-Alaoui, M., et al. (2019), Observations of an electron diffusion region in symmetric reconnection with weak guide field. The Astrophysical Journal, 870(1), 34. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaf16 We acknowledge Dr. Keith W. Ogilvie for providing Wind SWE data, Kyoto Data Center for providing AE Index data, Prof. Christopher Russell for providing MMS FGM data, Dr. Barbara Giles for providing MMS FPI data, and Prof. Robert Ergun for providing MMS EDP data